Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable W. David Denton Attorney at Law Denton & Keuler, LL.P 555 Jefferson Street P. O. Box 929 Paducah, KY 42002-0929



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky gov

September 24, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2004-00036

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director



Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

G. Kelly Nuckols President & Ceo Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation 2900 Irvin Cobb Drive P. O. Box 4030 Paducah, KY 42002-4030



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

September 24, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2004-00036

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director



Teresa J. Hill, Secretary **Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet** 

Harlon E. Parker General Manager

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner **Department of Public Protection** 



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd.

P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

September 24, 2007

Ballard Rural Telephone Cooperative Corporation, Inc. 159 W. 2nd Street P. O. Box 209 La Center, KY 42056-0209

RE: Case No. 2004-00036

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell **Executive Director** 

BOD/tw Enclosure



Mark David Goss

Chairman

John W. Clay

Vice Chairman

Commissioner

Caroline Pitt Clark

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable John E. Selent Attorney at Law Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP 1400 PNC Plaza 500 West Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

September 24, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2004-00036

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell

**Executive Director** 



Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable Holly C. Wallace Attorney at Law Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP 1400 PNC Plaza 500 West Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Telephone: (502) 564-3940
Fax: (502) 564-3460
psc ky.gov

September 24, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2004-00036

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director



Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Mellisa D. Yates Attorney Denton & Keuler, LLP 555 Jefferson Street P. O. Box 929 Paducah, KY 42002-0929



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Telephone: (502) 564-3940
Fax: (502) 564-3460
psc ky gov

September 24, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2004-00036

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director



## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

BALLARD RURAL TELEPHONE (COOPERATIVE CORPORATION, INC. (COOPERATIVE CORPORATION)	CASE NO.
COMPLAINANT )	2004-00036
V. )	
JACKSON PURCHASE RURAL ELECTRIC (COOPERATIVE CORPORATION (COOPERATIVE CORPORATION (COOPERATION (	
DEFENDANT )	)

## ORDER

Ballard Rural Telephone Cooperative Corporation, Inc. ("Ballard Rural") has filed a motion to withdraw its utility service attachment tariff. The tariff, filed on September 4, 2007, was intended to comply with the August 2, 2007 Order in this proceeding.

Ballard Rural herein requests to withdraw this particular proposed tariff because of concerns over the increased pole attachment rates reflected in the proposal.

Having considered the motion, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS that:

- 1. The request to withdraw the proposed tariff is granted.
- 2. Within 20 days of the date of this Order, Ballard Rural shall file a revised tariff complying with the August 2, 2007 Order.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 24th day of September, 2007.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

Executive Director